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SERVICE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. Replacing the fuses
CAUTION: FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST THE RISK OF FIRE, REPLACE ONLY WITH
DESIGNATED TYPE OF FUSE FOR *AH, *B1, *B AND *C VERSIONS.

Reference No Part Number Description
F701—F702 20-00500-25 T5AL250V Fuse
F703—F704 20-00050-25 TO.5AL250V Fuse
NOTE:

<*AH> : USA, CANADIAN MODEL ONLY.
<*B> : UK MODEL ONLY.

<*B1> : AUSTRALIAN MODEL ONLY.
<*C> :EUROPEAN MODEL ONLY.

2. Safety check out
(Only U.S.A. Model)
Before returning the product to the customer, make leakage current or resistance measurements to
determine that exposed parts are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit.

Parts marked with the symbol “ A "are critical with regard to the risk of fire and electric shock. Replace

only with parts recommended by the manufacturer.




REAR PANEL/FRONT PANEL VIEW

REAR PANEL

@

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN /

AVIS: RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Disc Input 6. Tape 2 In, Out
2. CD Input 7. Tape 1 In, Out
3. Video Input 8. Speakers
4. Aux Input 9. AC Line Cord

5. Tuner Input

FRONT PANEL

NAD Stereo Integratdd Amplifier C 300

TREBLI

pppppp = — " WB%dR mare 2 tuner _aox _woro o o .
of o . \° D \° °

1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
1. Power 6. Balance
2. Power/Protection/Mute LED 7. Infra-red Receiver
3. Headphone Socket 8. Input Selectors(Disc, CD, Video,

4. Bass & Treble Controls Aux, Tuner, Tape 2, Tape1 Monitor)
5. Tone Defeat 9. Volume

REMOTE CONTROL




SPECIFICATIONS

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

STEREO MODE

CONTINUOUS AVERAGE POWER OUTPUT INTO 8 OHMS......ccceuvueeees 25W
(Min. Power per channel, 20Hz-20kHz, both channels driven,

with no more than rated distortion)

= LS00 0] 00 £o o 4-8ohms
Rated distortion (THD 20HZ-20KHZ)......coeieininiiiniinrrirsecrva s s eeeans 0.03%
Clipping power (maximum continuous power per channel) ..........c.ccceveeee.. 30w
IHF dynamic headroom at 8 ONMS.......cveiiiiiiiiiir s +2.4dB
IHF dynamic power
8 ONMS: e e 43W
o ] 01 P 65W
2 ONMS: e e 90w
Damping factor (ref. 8 0NMS S50HZ) ....vuvuiiiiiiiiiiiirr e >100
Peak undistorted O/P current (into 0.1—0.50hms, both channels running) ...40A
Frequency response at 20Hz-20kHz (Tone Control in)....cvceeveveevarevinncvnnns 0+£0.5dB
Frequency response at 10HZz/70KHZ........ovvuiiiieiiiiiiiis e e -2dB
1 15 TR <0.03%
(Total Harmonic Distortion, 20Hz-20kHz, from 250mW to rated output)
SMPTE LM, i s s s s s s e n e e e s rannnn <0.03%
(IM distortion, 60Hz + 7kHz, 4:1, from 250mW to rated output)
IHF .M. (CCIF IM distortion, 19+20kHz at rated output) and DIM 100......... <0.03%
PREAMPLIFIER SECTION
Line Level Inputs (Disc, CD, Video, Aux, Tuner, Tape 1, Tape 2)
Input impedance (R and C) ....uuieieiiiiiiiirirsr e s rr s e s e 210kohms//320pF
Input sensitivity (ref. rated POWET) ..uueieiirieiirrrr e e 200mv
Maximum INPUE IEVEL..... e e 5V rms
Signal /Noise ratio, A-Weighted......c..vvieiiiiieirr e >100dB ref.1W
>114dB ref. rated power
Maximum Output Level (Tape 1&2)....uuevererurreiniererarssrrnnsasasasnsnnnns 5V rms
TONE CONTROLS
Treble (At L10KHZ) .. uuuueieiie e s e e ane 16dB
=TS = 00 ) RN +5dB

PHYSICAL SPECIFICATION

Dimensions in mm (Width x Height x Depth) ......ccovoviiiiiiiiicees 435 x 95 x 325
NET WEIGNT. e et e 5.0kg

8 11 0] 0 LT A = R 6.2kg

Power Consumption(at 2 x 50W/4ohms output) 230V 50Hz........ccceevenenans 185W

-4 -



ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

A. OUTPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE

1.Push Power on, preheat unit for 5 minutes.

2.Connect the DC Millivoltmeter to L Channel speaker output terminals or TP5 and
TP7, adjust VR301 to get a reading of 0V=+30mV.

3.Connect the DC Millivoltmeter to R Channel speaker output terminals or TP6 and
TP8, adjust VR401 to get a reading of 0V=+30mV.

B. IDLING CURRENT

1.Connect the DC Millivoltmeter across D305, adjust VR302 for 160 -- 180mV reading
on meter.

2.Connect the DC Millivoltmeter across D405, adjust VR402 for 160 -- 180mV reading
on meter.

L
TP5 TP6
O XX
V TIPE; T%IS
J—!
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

D309
AT 2AK14 P2 \
R307
1K TI®  pyp, ® *EI‘LV o m m
C300-PWRAMP MODULE +1‘5rl\1 — 0.1UPE — Q
R306 Q303 c308 D305 PssNEOSL A970 K369 B649
c116 v A S oo | 1N5822] o
100025V R813 C806 3ot R308 I I I I I I
25A1015 8R2 0.1u L Ra22
) 1+ CB101 cz101 [ Vuco 1N4148 N 1K = 470 GDS ECB DGS ECB
c‘102 SPIN PN VGND 4 . PSSNEGSL  2S5A970 25K369 258649
R129 | |R131 ﬁ‘o‘gg R134 n '—4 5 |TONE-LOUT | 5 Qso7 ==08306 2SD667 2SD669
[1K8 MF | [1K MF 2K2 MF 4 |TONE-ROUT | 4 — ourto — 2SB647 —
MF 250669 vuco 25A872
3 |TONERIN | 3 1 R317
2 |TONELIN | 2 [<TONELIN T 2 D302 0 O 25A1018 o
18n/63V PE| & T |'anp i - N g 1N4148 P5SNEO6L Ators 25C1815
ci17 = L — T Q307 25C2240
2 R120 R814 | Ccgos VULL 4 — R318 LM317 25C2878 LM7805
g 39K — 33 5 = 3K3 LM337 1S1U621L
3 = 6 R323 680k T0x,
8 BASS S 7 T Loog 1o I I I I I I I I I
rizs | |Ri RV2A RV3A 8 R303 !
3K3MF ]ago MF [ 10KA 10KA s 9 i e R316_33 123 123 SGV
w S cB102 cz10 10 10 —1 “| Bal 08 LM317 1:ADJUST 2:0UT.3IN  LM7805 T:IN
2 N | ] Q308 LM337 1:ADJUST,2:IN,3:0UT  2:GND,3:0UT
S g 7PIN 7PIN 2200 | == | -3 | cB3oT CZ301  INV= 38|+ 10n
3 2 ZOHIX:AAN 10PIN LCH-MODULE Hgg: S= R319 22  PSSNEOGL
CST swsA | & 1 |RC 1 o S5 —
22| oeor | 7 BALANCE > | o , 7] L 2022249/; VGND | aszs
SOl oFf B:z Ri3s L——3 [vouun | 3 — = R3o0f 100K R313 100K
R135 T 430 MF — 4 | VOLRIN | 4 809 100 MF 68
150 MF[| ON O—3 5 [voL-LouT| 5 c807— | £oy  —
— 6 |voL-rout| & 0.1u — R302 25C2878| \pao —
7 | GND 7 — 10K Q301 K D304 ey | [R315 D306 g
ci21 ov7 A || 270 Rotha
1000p D307
Lo -34M —t— 1N4148 C309 cB
0.1u/PE 1
RV3B SP-OUT
10KA A oeot
o 1 1 JZX-140FF
E D403 D409 30V VFBI = :
- T = —I— 1N4148 2AK14 TP. o/ @"’
+35V Q402 R407 430V : cat1
mes|]  2SA872A X o8 T | escirs 1K 21 2 T o7 o— | S
1K M 0.1u C300-PWRAMP MODULE +,1,f_M po — 0IWPE Y
R406 Q403 ca08
1K _W%F_A 2sAt015 | 7
Cco4
R813 ——C806 + —
10P 1 C404 D401 R408 =
MGND 8R2 01u 100/35V 1N4148 B | 10K = a2z o)
Rt - V3RD 4] N ca11
>—D[: as2 Q807 = =0y 1o
-1 U/
25K369 h 4 25D669, vuco — ——I‘—l:l—ﬂ417 D718 @+
._| T a 1 D402 Y 1N4148
c610 Roto N - 3 3 'N‘”“E_E—:p—« PZ‘%E”B'— A1015 K
100P 1% MF Re14 VUL 4 4 —— Ra4is JE
Rs c805 VUL} b : v
6 6 R423 680Kk
aor Vi [ ; ; R 1401 quH S0V <PT-RELAY
= Re19  R802 ¢
ok 100 4 262 o 9 9 S 6 Rat6 33 R426 | pifAs 435V
MF ———— cs10 10 10 ME1% | 2ol ca ¢ 3R3 2W F i — T
R118 R66 — a8l cus Q408 g S—
270K MF 390 220n | == Cz401 34V = Rrao4| [ 3 Cl+ 100 Rat9 22 PSSNE06L|
435V Q706 <24V SME 10PIN RCH-MODULE k|| §== 19 2 6 @TP8
2SD669A ° C1 ||LN.L 1 2SB649A| VGND R424 | 8 — o o 74
N w w
R745'' 100 VGND Q808 a0 100K Ret3 £l z
+ . — T . 100 MF 68 R427 28|28 e R740
L+ c7e7 MGND M c708]| 1on €807 —— | 2Nl — o107 1% 828 ||E8 10K
SRI0UsV g0 P12 0.1u = R402 25C2878| \pao1 =
- o =
01uPE | 424V CZ61 cB61 +24M w a R746 100 CHASSIS 10K_ Q401 10K Daos R247105 D406 A |A A
T BN ] oy [ BN o (4 1Na1ds
R736 2 | ot 2 Re21 2 g -Cras] ton 4 =
K2 — 3 |LN- | 3 1K a 2 r73g!l N — v
4 LN+ | 4 MF g w 1 ® P13 = 3
S| ———| ] z .ﬂ”L CHASSIS 50V VIE2
= Rra7 i o M =00 & 2 c7a4]|_ton C300-DISPLAYBOARD e 10502
oKz s | Rout s \ & -zl ion 3 @ s ic501
9 [2av |9 =] S VOLDN ATB9C2051 1s1U621L}
S o CHASSIS VOL-UP C300-PHONEBOARD
24V M o : ©B701
. 0210 i g R o R744 100 ©B501 (ETTD EASAID) LD501 PHONEJACK
1+ c728 01uPE = 777 o (AINDPL.1 P3.4(T0) Y a
10u/35V +24M PI2  P33(NTD 7502 4 o0———
T GND| 1 |— RS15 PL3  P3.2(INTO) PN < _[——o—é—
R218 Q63 MUTEB | 2 t—1 oK -0 ri4 XTALI o L1 ' ——Fo——
471 270K MF R67 2SA872A VOL-DN | 3 Q508 —5— P15 XTAL2 3 1] 2 2 _]—H
34V 25BB4OA AV 1K MF C300-POWER ‘é?'i'gg : Rs1a_ A1019 5| bl l‘)’;gé&g; 2 a 3 2 =—0o0—AN
SWITCH BOARD 45V | 6 10K 20t vee RSTIVPP < 5 s S
S
L R513 S - cz704 CB704 1
c623 2 NOTE: i PN
4n7/400V A 10K (&) 1. RESISTORS ARE CARBON FILM 1/4W 5% UNLESS SPECIFIED.
FP - FLAME PROOF 5%. FS-FUSIBLE 5%
R512 R511 MF - METAL FILM 2%. CE-CERAMIC CASE 5%
2. ALL CAPACITORS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ARE 100V, 20% =
Lo '_’[: ggllaee N POt A " 1K 3. COMPONENTS WITH "N.1." MEANS "NOT INSERT".
201 2 o A 4.COMPONENTS WITH" * " ARE ADJUSTABLE PARTS.
n—| '—0—‘:’— 5. COMPONENTS WITH " A" ARE SAFETY CRITICAL PARTS.
c69 5oy P1 P2 R713 a0V
100P | 1% MF e () e ) = 0.05/5W FP A\ :
ekl A
cz702 F701 D702
MFB CB702 6PIN Tsa50v A\ B701 KBUSD Cz703 -37V 1N4148 +5V
3 6PIN _— s2 @ B - BPIN T |4
- Q64 1fsLf1 | 0.1u/100V PE © N 5
2 |Gr| 2 O o st 5 R703 c706
3 |RD| 3 F702 AC o+ 4 33K 00u/50V [+
| 4 |oR| 4 Tsa250v N\ —— 3 Q701 R74:
1% MF : 5 el 5 B 2 e X
= 2200750V, D701
2 | A c712 1N4148
MGND -3aM T0.5A/250V B702 KBUSD D706
7 3 0.1u/100V PE, % T D707 24V/0.5W
cz701 7 1N4148
AGIN [ 2 220000V Lcros  ame 1 aros _| o 2
8 - s . - .—_Lt. 10ws0v 33K | | D703 % A1015 o
C216 ae - + N4 4
00u/25V) T701 — R715 D705
67261 4 3 - = ) 33K | 1N4148
120025 T167261C P p3C300-POWERBOARD =
carz 0¥ - 435V
10n
R229 | |R231 238 R2aa l | = =
iKe MF | [1KMF | [0 K2 M =
18n/63V PE| o 45V 1C703 cros = SEED)]
ca17 = R220 0.1u 100125V 7805 100u/35V S7=12000u/50V
> S0K* crio
] 100u/6.3V
s
3 R504 1
8
S Bass 2K2 | o501 Qs02 = Al
?E%EMF Y TOKA A1015 A1015 3 D716 PI 1N4148
= VOLUME CONTROL ~ Q707 c711
3 : + 1C701 C1775A 100u/6.3V F
@ 1 R731 LM317M
H RV4B RVSC
+ o
= BALANGE vl e R506 504 C505| [+ 226/1% MF . . =
) PT-LED | 5 PT-LED 2K2 c716
o Votur| 4 4U7/50V 4u7/50V = oy ==c725
5 R233 Q503 R732) c729 T o1u 10u/50V
R23 5 430 MF VOL-DN| 3 A1015 6K2/1% MF 10u/50V/| R721
150 MF| | ON 0—% MUTE-B| 2 TREAYS 22K
GND | 1 Roog B399 +C717  R739 v o715 |4
CZ501 ==1ous50v ——o0iu ==c726
6PIN = €730 10u/50V
R217 C209— R734 10u/50V
470 MF 100p ] 5 TM337M v
23271% M
Ic702
IN
REC1 1
34V D717 |4 1N4148 430V
N




WIRING DIAGRAM
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

RESISTORS

R717 07-90001-00T t= 900 Posistor

R813[2 07-05082-06 8R2 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R1, R617, R618, R619, R620, | 07-05100-06 10 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R815x2

R615, R616, R814(2 07-05330-06 33 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R8092 07-05680-06 68 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R808[ 2 07-05221-06 220 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R810[2 07-05471-06 470 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R611, R612 07-05102-06 1K 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R613, R614, R812(2 07-05103-06 10K 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R324, R424 07-05104-06 100K 1/6W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R321, R421 07-05020-04 2 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R319, R419 07-05220-04 22 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R309, R316, R409, R416 07-05330-04 33 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R313, R413 07-05680-04 68 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R314, R414, R738, R744, 07-05101-04 100 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R745

R310, R410 07-05221-04 220 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R315, R415 07-05271-04 270 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R305, R307, R312, R405, 07-05102-04 1K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R407, R412, R511, R512

R320, R322, R420, R422 07-05471-04 470 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R504, R505, R506, R507, 07-05222-04 2K2 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R508, R509

R711, R726, R728, R735 07-05332-04 3K3 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R318, R418

R311, R411 07-05472-04 4K7 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R704, R720 07-05682-04 6K8 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R736, R737 07-05822-04 8K2 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R302, R308, R402, R408, 07-05103-04 10K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R503, R510, R513, R514,

R515, R708, R709, R729,

R740

R304, R404, R721, R741 07-05223-04 22K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R703, R705, R706, R707, 07-05333-04 33K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R710, R712, R714, R715,

R716, R718, R719, R724,

R727

R702, R730 07-05563-04 56K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R328, R428 07-05104-04 100K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R701, R725 07-05224-04 220K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R323, R423 07-05684-04 680K 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R102, R104, R106, R108, 07-05105-04 ™M 0.25W 5% Carbon Film Resistor

R110, R112, R114, R116,

R202, R204, R206, R208,

R210, R212, R214, R216

R713 07-05005-50A 0.05 5W 5% Cerment Resistor
A R327, R427 07-01911-10B 910 1w 1% Flame Proof Resistor
A R326, R426 07-05033-20B 3R3 2W 5% Flame Proof Resistor
A R329, R429 07-05221-20B 220 2W 5% Flame Proof Resistor
A R306, R406 07-05102-20B 1K 2W 5% Flame Proof Resistor
A R723 07-10561-02C 560 0.5W 10% Fusible Resistor

R805[2, R8062 07-05680-06D 68 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor

R802[2 07-05101-06D 100 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor

R61, R62 07-05221-06D 220 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor

R65, R66 07-01391-06D 390 1/6W 1% Metal Film Resistor

R69, R610 07-01621-06D 620 1/6W 1% Metal Film Resistor

R67, R68 07-05102-06D 1K 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CONTINUATION

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
R621 07-05102-06D 1K 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R80312 07-05222-06D 2K2 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R80712, R819(2 07-05103-06D 10K 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R120, R220 07-05393-06D 39K 1/6W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R63, R64 07-01225-06D 2M2 1/6W 1% Metal Film Resistor
R801(2 07-01225-06D 2M2 1/6W 1% Metal Film Resistor
R303, R403 07-01330-04D 33 0.25W 1% Metal Film Resistor
R301, R401 07-05101-04D 100 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R135, R235 07-05151-04D 150 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R731 07-012260-04D 226 0.25W 1% Metal Film Resistor
R734 07-012320-04D 232 0.25W 1% Metal Film Resistor
R130, R230 07-05391-04D 390 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R133, R233 07-05431-04D 430 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R105, R107, R115, R207, 07-05471-04D 470 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R209, R101, R201, R117,
R211, R103, R215, R111,
R109, R205, R217, R203,
R113, R213
R131, R231 07-05102-04D 1K 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R129, R229 07-05182-04D 1K8 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R134, R234 07-05222-04D 2K2 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R128, R228 07-05332-04D 3K3 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R732, R733 07-01622-04D 6K2 0.25W 1% Metal Film Resistor
R132, R232 07-05912-04D 9K1 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R119, R219 07-05104-04D 100K 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
R118, R218 07-05274-04D 270K 0.25W 5% Metal Film Resistor
POTENTIOMETERS
RV1, RV2 09-16103-12 10KA TONE Potentiometers
RV3 09-16103-12M 10KA VOLUME Potentiometer
RV4 09-16203-02 20K MN BALANCE Potentiometer
VR301, VR302, VR401, 10-01103-00T 10K SEMI Potentiometers
VR402
CAPACITORS
C63, C64 05-00100-20 10pF 50V [20% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C502, C503 05-00220-20 22pF 50V [20% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
c802:2 05-00470-10 47pF 50V 10% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C101, C102, C103, C104, 05-00101-20 100pF 50V (10% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C105, C106, C107, C108,
C109, C201, C202, C203,
C204, C205, C206, C207,
C208, C209
C69, C610 05-00101-20 100pF 50V 10% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C804(2 05-00151-10 150pF 100V (M10% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C61, C62, C801[2 05-00221-10 220pF 50V M10% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C611 05-00331-10 330pF 50V (10% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C121, C221 05-00102-20 1000pF 50V (M0% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
A C623 05-04472-20 4.7nF 400V [20% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C112, C212, C509, C708, 05-00103-20 10nF 50V +50-20% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C723, C724, C734
C65, C66, C67, C68, C501, 05-10104-20 0.1uF 50V [20% Ceramic Disk Capacitor
C714, C715, C718, C719,
C722, C806112, C80712,
C311, C411, C303, C403 05-30103-10 10nF 63V (10% Polyester Film Capacitor
C117, C217 05-30183-10 18nF 63V (M0% Polyester Film Capacitor
C110, C210, C118, C218, 05-30104-10 0.1uF 63V 10% Polyester Film Capacitor
C308, C309, C408, C409
C701, C702 05-31104-10 0.1uF 100V 10% Polyester Film Capacitor
C120, C220 05-20115-10A 1.15uF 63V [5% Metallized Polyester Film Capacitor
C119, C219, C810(2 05-20224-10A 0.22uF 63V 5% Metallized Polyester Film Capacitor
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CONTINUATION

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C508, C707 06-50105-20 1uF 50V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C504, C505 06-50475-20 4.7uF 50V 20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C8032 06-16106-20M 10uF 16V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C721 06-25106-20 10uF 25V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C727,C728 06-35106-20 10uF 35V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C705, C716, C717, C725, 06-50106-20 10uF 50V 20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C726, C729, C730
C808.2 06-35226-20M 22uF 35V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C709 06-16336-20 33uF 16V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C305, C307, C405, C407, 06-16476-20 47uF 16V 20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C506
C116, C216 06-25107-20 100uF 25V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C710, C711 06-06107-20 100uF 6.3V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C304, C404, C720, C731, 06-35107-20 100uF 35v 20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C732
C706 06-50107-20 100uF 50V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C306, C406 06-10227-20 220uF 10V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C703, C704 06-50109-20 10000uF 50V +50%-20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C302, C402 06-06228-20 2200uF 6.3V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
C712,C713 06-50228-20 2200uF 50V [20% Electrolytic Capacitor
DIODES
D304, D404 02-00027-05 2V7 0.5W Zener Diode
D715 02-00056-05 5V6 0.5W Zener Diode
D704, D706 02-00240-05 24V 0.5W Zener Diode
D80112, D802(2, D61, D63 02-24148-00 1N4148 Switch Diode
D303, D403, D718 02-24148-00 1N4148 Switch Diode
D62, D64, D302, D306, D307, | 02-24148-00 1N4148 Switch Diode
D301, D401, D402, D406,
D407, D701, D702, D703,
D705, D707, D708, D711,
D712, D713, D714, D716,
D717
D305, D405 02-15822-00 1N5822 Schottky Diode
D309, D409 02-00014-00 2AK14 Switch Diode
LD501 02-30515-255 D-LED @5 Dual-Color LED
B702 02-42006-00 KBU6D Rectifier Bridge
B701 02-42008-00 KBUSD Rectifier Bridge
IC
IC501 03-10621-03 1IS1U621L IR Sensor
1C502 03-02051-20 AT89C2051-24 Micom
IC701 03-00317-03 LM317T Regulator
IC702 03-00337-03 LM337T Regulator
IC703 03-07805-03 7805 Regulator
TRANSISTORS
Q303, Q305, Q309, Q403, 01-01015-070 2SA1015-GR Small Signal Transistor
Q405, Q409, Q501, Q502,
Q503, Q504, Q506, Q702,
Q703, Q710, Q711, Q713,
Q80512
Q63, Q65, Q310, Q410, Q714,| 01-00872-020 2SA872AE Small Signal Transistor
Q802112, Q8031 2, Q804 2,
Q80612
Q64, Q66, Q304, Q404, Q712,| 01-00649-001 2SB649A Power Transistor

Q8082
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CONTINUATION

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Q302, Q402, Q701, Q704, 01-01775-000 2SC1775AE Small Signal Transistor
Q705, Q707
Q306, Q406, Q505, Q708, 01-01815-070 2SC1815-GR Small Signal Transistor
Q709
Q301, Q401 01-02878-020 2SC2878-A Switching Transistor
Q67, Q68, Q706, Q8072 01-00669-001 2SD669A Power Transistor
Q307, Q308, Q407, Q408 01-00055-003 STP55NEO6L Power MOSFET
Q61, Q62, Q80112 01-00369-070 2SK369-GR Junction FET

SWITCHES

SW1, SW2, SW3, SW4, SW5,

SW6, SW7
SW8

A SW701

FUSES
/\ F703, F704
/\ F701, F702

OTHERS
L301, L401
/\ T701*C
/\ T701*AH
/\ JD601
TP5, TP6, TP7, TP8
CB701
RCA1, RCA2, RCA3
RCA4
CB1

11-03007-00

11-01022-01
11-01001-00

20-00050-25
20-00500-25

08-15580-10
08-67261-00
08-67262-00
12-02024-05

13-01000-00
17-00200-01
17-01200-04
17-01200-06
17-02200-04

SW1-SW5, SW7 DPDT2
SW6 FPDT2

DPDT2
SDDLB1027U-RN

T500mA 250V
T5A 250V

1uH

TI-67261D
TI-67262
FTR-F1AA024A

PHONE JACK

Latching Switch

Push Switch
Power Switch

Time-lag Fuse
Time-lag Fuse

Air Inductor
Transformer C Version
Transformer AH Version
Relay

Test Pin

Head Phone Jack
4-Pin RCA

6-Pin RCA
Binding Post
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EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty. REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty.
C001 45-00300-01 Chassis 1 17-01200-06 6-Pin RCA 1
C002 45-00300-04 Base Cover 1 C037 45-00320-08 Module Support 1 1
€003 53-00320-05 Foot 4
C004 56-00320-01 Foot Pad 4 FO001 55-00300-01 Fascia 1
CO005 09-16103-12M Volume Potentiometer 1 F002 53-00300-01 Input Button Lozenge 1
C006 11-03007-00 Latching Switch 1 FO03 53-00320-01 Tone Control Lozenge 1
Coo7 45-00300-02 Stopper 2 F004 51-00320-01 Volume Knob 1
€008 40-08040-22 Bolt 1 F005 51-00320-02 Tone Knob 3
C009 45-00320-07 Trans. Bracket 1 F006 52-00320-02 Power Button 1
Cco10 46-00320-03 Shielding Box 1 F007 53-00300-02 Push Button 8
CoM 43-08002-00 Spring Washer 2 FO08 53-00320-04 Power Button Bezel 1
Cco12 41-08008-00 Nut 2 F009 54-00320-02 LED Lens 1
Co13 56-00320-05 Rubber Pad 2 F010 54-00320-01 IRS LENS 1

A C014*C 08-67261-00 Transformer C Version 1 S001 45-00300-03 Subfascia 1

A C014*AH 08-67262-00 Transformer AH Version 1 S002 45-00300-10 IR Cover 1
Cco15 45-00320-09 Transformer Disc 1 S003 45-00300-09 Bracket (PH.) 1
Co16 69-00320-02 Transformer Label 1 A S004 11-01001-00 Power Switch 1
Cco17 47-00300-03 Heat Sink(Big) Plate 1 S005 17-00200-01 Head Phone Jack 1
co18 47-00300-02 Heat Sink 1 S006 11-01022-01 Push Switch 1
Co19 56-00300-01 Heat Conductive Pad 4 S007 09-16203-02 BALANCE POT 1
C020 16-0C300-11 Power Transistor Fixer 2 S008 09-16103-12 TONE POT 2
C021 45-00300-06 Tr. Clamper 2
C022 07-90001-00T Posistor 1 R001*C 46-00300-02 Rear Panel 1
C023 45-00300-05 PCB Support 1 RO01*AH 46-00300-02H Rear Panel 1
C024 55-00300-02 Module Lid 2 A R002 58-00320-01 Strain Relief Bushing 1
C025 45-00300-13 Trans.Clamp (Module) 2 A R003*C 15-00183-00 AC Cord C Version 1
C026 47-00300-04 Module Support 2 2 A RO03*AH 15-00183-00H AC Cord AH Version 1
co27 56-00300-02 Insulated Cushion 2
€028 47-00300-01 Small Heatsink 3 TOO1 46-00300-01 Top Cover 1
C029 48-00300-04 Bus Bar (3) 1
C030 48-00300-02 Bus Bar (1) 2 0001 40-04008-07 Self Taping Screw(4(8) 8
C031 48-00300-03 Bus Bar (2) 1 0002 40-04012-01 Machine Screw(41112) 2
C032 59-00300-02 PCB Spacer 1 0003 40-03008-01 Self Taping Screw(STB3[8) 5
€033 45-00300-11 BDP Support 1 0004 40-13008-01 Self Taping Screw(BTB3[8) 17
C034 48-00300-01 Pin (BDP) 1 0005 40-03006-01 Self Taping Screw(3(6) 46
C035 17-02200-04 Speaker Binding Post 1 0006 40-12604-01 Self Taping Screw(2.614) 2
C036 17-01200-04 4-Pin RCA 3
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EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM




PACKING DIAGRAM

Ref. No. | Part No. Description QTY
0007. 62-00300-01 Polyfoam End Cap 2
0008. 63-00320-01 Polybag 1
0009. 63-00320-03 AC Cord Polybag 1
0010. 63-00320-02  Manual Polybag 1
0011. 65-00300-01 Instruction Manual 1
0012. 62-00320-01 Polyfoam BDP Unit 1
0013. 31-07150-00  Batteries 2
0014. 30-0C300-00 Remote Control 1
0015. 64-00300-01 EPE Fascia Cover 1
0016. 61-00300-01 Carton Box 1

Proprietary information for servicing purposes only.
The information herein may not be used commercially without the prior written agreement of NAD
International, Toronto, Canada.
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